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PEARL HIGH 40

Napięcie / Częstotliwość
Voltage / Frequency
Spannung / Frequenz
Tension / Frequence
Напряжение / Частота
Tensión/Frecuencia
Tensione / Frequenza

V/Hz 230 / 50

Pobór mocy
Wattage
Nennaufnahme
Puissance
Забор мощности
Toma de potencia
Potenza

W 1 x 6

Stopnie ochrony oprawy
Degrees of protection of lightning module
Schutzart der Leuchte
Ments de protection du boitier
Степени защиты кожуха
Grados de protección de la luminaria
Protezione del portalampada

- IP68

REPLACEMENT OF LEDDY TUBE MODULE • WYMIANA MODUŁU OŚWIETLENIOWEGO • WECHSEL DERS LEDDY TUBE MODULES
ECHANGE DE LEDDY TUBE MODULE • ЗАМЕНА ЛАМПЫ • SUSTITUCIÓN DE MÓDULO DE ILUMINACIÓN • SOSTITUZIONE DELL LAMPADE
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GB INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Lighting covers types PEARL are designed to lighten the aquarium, to supply it with daylight necessary for the plants and by the same occasion to 
protect fish against jumping out of aquarium as well as to prevent quick water evaporation.

CONDITIONS OF SAFE USAGE. Lighting covers type LEDDY TUBE have been manufactured in accordance with all safety standards currently in force. 
Prior to any operation on the cover such as for example installation, cleaning, exchange of water, replacement of LEDDY TUBE lamp and before puting 
a hand into the water, a cover must be disconnected from the mains (through turning off a switch and taking a plug out of the socket). In such a case all 
other electric appliances being in aquarium must also be disconnected from the mains. A device with a damage or damaged connecting wire cannot 
be installed. A damaged elastic conduit or power cable of the LEDDY TUBE module may not be replaced; in case of damage of the external fl exible 
connection conduit the module should be destroyed. Covers can only be installed on aquariums and only on these which are placed indoors. Lightning 
covers are waterproof with a submersion intothe water according to IP68 standards. This device can be operated by children who are at least eight 
years of age, by persons with reduced physical or mental capabilities or persons with no prior experience with the device only under supervision or 
following aninstruction on the safe operation of the device to ensure that the person is aware of any associated risks. The device is not a child's toy! Do 
not let children to clean or perform maintenance on the device without supervision.

DISASSEMBLY AND DISPOSAL.  It is forbidden to dispose of used electric and electrical equipment in a  trash bin. Segregating and proper 
utilization of this kind of waste leads to conserving the resources of natural environment The user is responsible for delivering the used product to 
a specialized collection point where it will be accepted free of charge. You can obtain information about such a facility at the local authorities at the 
product seller.

GUARANTEE CONDITIONS. The manufacturer grants a 24 month guarantee beginning on the date of purchase. The guarantee covers defects aris-
ing from manufacturer fault i.e. defective materials or assembly errors. It does not cover damage due to user’s fault caused by improper handling 
of the device or using the device for purposes discordant its destination. Attention: any modification or disassembly attempt exceeding normal 
usage and maintenance cause the guarantee void. In case of noticing improper operation of the device send it with filled out warranty card to the 
manufacturer or distributor address. The conformity of the production date stamped on the product and written in the guarantee card is a prereq-
uisite for accepting the guarantee. The following warranty conditions do not exclude, limit or suspend user’s rights derived from discrepancy of the 
merchandise with the agreement. The guarantee is limited to repair or replacement of the unit only and does not cover consequential loss or damage 
to animate or inanimate objects.

PL INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
Pokrywy oświetleniowe typu PEARL służą do oświetlenia akwarium i do uzupełnienia światła dziennego dla roślin, a przy okazji zabezpieczają przed 
wyskakiwaniem ryb z akwarium i zapobiegają szybkiemu odparowaniu wody.

WARUNKI BEZPIECZNEGO UŻYTKOWANIA. Oprawy oświetleniowe typu LEDDY TUBE wykonane są zgodnie z aktualnie obowiązującymi normami 
bezpieczeństwa. Przed każdą operacją związaną z oprawą oraz z włożeniem ręki do wody – np. montaż, czyszczenie, wymiana wody, wymiana mo-
dułu oświetleniowego – należy odłączyć od sieci oprawę (poprzez wyłączenie łącznika oraz wyjęcie wtyczki z gniazda) i wszystkie inne urządzenia 
elektryczne, znajdujące się w akwarium. Nie wolno instalować uszkodzonej oprawy, oraz takiej, która ma uszkodzony przewód przyłączeniowy. 
Uszkodzony przewód giętki lub sznur modułu LEDDY TUBE nie może być wymieniony; w przypadku uszkodzenia zewnętrznego giętkiego przewodu 
przyłączeniowego moduł należy zniszczyć. Oprawy można używać tylko w pomieszczeniach i wyłącznie do akwariów. Pokrywy są odporne na za-
nurzenie w wodzie, zgodnie ze stopniem szczelności IP68. Niniejszy sprzęt może być użytkowany przez dzieci w wieku co najmniej 8 lat i przez osoby 
o obniżonych możliwościach fizycznych, umysłowych i osoby o braku doświadczenia i znajomości sprzętu, jeżeli zapewniony zostanie nadzór lub 
instruktaż odnośnie do użytkowania sprzętu w bezpieczny sposób i zrozumiałe związane z tym zagrożenia. Dzieci nie powinny bawić się sprzętem. 
Nie powinno być wykonywane czyszczenie i konserwacja sprzętu przez dzieci bez nadzoru.

DEMONTAŻ I KASACJA.  Zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego nie należy wyrzucać do śmietnika. Selekcjonowanie i prawidłowa 
utylizacja tego typu odpadów przyczynia się do ochrony środowiska naturalnego. Użytkownik jest odpowiedzialny za dostarczenie zużytego sprzętu 
do wyspecjalizowanego punktu zbiorki, gdzie będzie on przyjęty bezpłatnie. Informację o  takim punkcie można uzyskać u  władz lokalnych lub 
w punkcie zakupu.

WARUNKI GWARANCJI. Producent udziela gwarancji na okres 24 miesięcy licząc od daty zakupu. Gwarancja obowiązuje na terenie Unii 
Europejskiej. Gwarancja obejmuje wyłącznie uszkodzenia powstałe z winy producenta, tj. wady materiałowe lub błędy montażowe, nie obejmuje 
natomiast uszkodzeń powstałych z winy użytkownika na skutek niewłaściwego obchodzenia się z urządzeniem lub też wykorzystania go do celów 
niezgodnych z jego przeznaczeniem. Uwaga: jakiekolwiek próby przeróbek lub demontażu sprzętu wykraczające poza zakres jego normalnego użyt-
kowania i konserwacji powodują utratę gwarancji! 
W przypadku stwierdzenia nieprawidłowości działania urządzenia należy przesłać je wraz z wypełniona karta gwarancyjną na adres sprzedawcy lub 
producenta. Warunkiem uznania gwarancji jest zgodność daty produkcji wytłoczonej na produkcie z datą wypisaną na karcie gwarancyjnej. Niniejsze 
warunki nie wyłączają, nie ograniczają ani nie zawieszają uprawnień kupującego wynikających z niezgodności towaru z umową. Gwarancja jest ogra-
niczona wyłącznie do naprawy lub wymiany samego urządzenia. Nie obejmuje ona skutków utraty lub zniszczenia jakichkolwiek innych obiektów.

DE  BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
Die Aquariumabdeckungen der Typenserie PEARL dienen zur Beleuchtung des Aquariums und Ergänzung zur Beleuchtung des Aquariums und gele-
gentlich verhindern sie auch das Herausspringen der Fische aus dem Aquarium und hemmen die schnelle Verdunstung des Wassers.

SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN. Die Aquariumabdeckungen der Typenserie LEDDY TUBE sind entsprechend der zur Zeit geltenden 
Sicherheitsnormen hergestellt worden. Vor jedem Eingriff an der Aquariumabdekkung (z.B. Montage, Sauberung, Wasserwechsel, Wechsel des 
Leuchtrohrs) sowie jedesmal, bevor Sie in das Wasser greifen, trennen Sie die Abdeckung und alle anderen, im Aquarium befindlichen elektrischen 
Gerate vom Netz! Bei einer mechanischen Beschadigung und wenn die Netzanschlusleitung beschadigt ist, darf die Einrichtung nicht installiert wer-
den. Ein beschadigter Schlauch oder die beschadigte Schnur des LEDDY TUBE-Moduls durfen nicht ausgetauscht werden; im Falle einer Beschadigung 
des Ausenanschlussschlauches ist das Modul zu entfernen. Die Abdeckung darf nur in Raumen und ausschlieslich fur Aquarien verwendet werden. 
Die Abdeckungen sind bestandig gegen Einsenkung im Wasser, gemas Dichtheitsgrad IP68. Diese Vorrichtung ist für die Bedienung von Kindern 
unter 8 Jahren nicht geeignet sowie durch Personen mit geschwächten manuellen, geistlichen Vermögen, sowie durch Personen mit mangelnder 
Erfahrung im Umgang mit dem Gerät, oder ohne Kenntnis dessen Funktion, es sei, die Konservierung des Gerätes finden statt unter Aufsicht einer 
geschulten Person, oder sie selbst vorher hinsichtlich der sicheren Nutzung geschult und über die möglichen Gefahren durch Schulungspersonal 
unterrichtet wird. Den Kinder ist es untersagt mit dem Gerät zu spielen. Es darf weder das Reinigen noch Warten des Gerätes durch Kinder ohne 
Aufsicht bzw. Begleitung einer im Umgang mit diesem Gerät geschulten Person ausgeführt werden.

ENTSORGUNG.  Kein abgenutztes elektrisches und elektronisches Haushaltsgerat darf zum Hausmull geworfen werden. Die Selektion und richti-
ge Entsorgung solcher Abfalle tragt zum Schutz der naturlichen Umwelt bei. Der Benutzer ist verantwortlich fur die Abgabe des abgenutzten Gerates 
bei einer eingerichteten Sammelstelle oder einem Wertstoffsammelhof, wo es kostenlos entgegengenommen wird. Genauere Information uber 
solcher Sammelstelle erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Gemeindeverwaltung oder Ihrem Handler.

GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN. Der Hersteller leistet Ihnen ab Kaufsdatum eine Garantie fur 24 Monate. Die Garantie schliest blos Schaden ein, die von 
dem Schuld des Herstellers entstanden sind, das heist Material- und Montagefehler. Sie erstreckt sich jedoch nicht auf Schaden, die durch Schuld 
des Benutzers – wie unsachgemase Behandlung oder Benutzung des Gerates fur Zwecke, die nicht mit seiner Bestimmung ubereinstimmen – ent-
standen sind. Achtung: Jeglicher Versuch eines Umbaus oder einer Auseinandersetzung der Einrichtung, der den Bereich ihrer normalen Benutzung 
und Wartung ubertritt, bringt den Verlust der Garantie zur Folge! Bei Feststellung von Storungen im Betrieb der Einrichtung, soll sie, samt mit dem 
vom Verkaufer ausgefullten Garantieschein an die Adresse des Verkaufers oder des Herstellers versandt werden. Eine Bedingung zur Anerkennung 
der Garantierechte ist die Ubereinstimmung des auf dem Gerat gepragten Herstellungsdatums mit dem im Garantieschein eingeschriebenen 
Datum. Beim Fall, wenn die Ware dem Vertrag nicht entspricht, werden die daraus folgenden Rechte des Kaufers durch diese Garantiebedingungen 
weder ausgeschlossen, noch beschrankt oder ausgesetzt. Die Garantie beschrankt sich ausschlieslich auf die Reparatur oder Austausch selbst der 
Einrichtung. Sie erstreckt sich aber nicht auf die Folgen des Verfalls oder der Vernichtung jeglicher anderer Objekte.

FR NOTICE D’EMPLOI
Des luminaires du type PEARL servent a eclair des aquariums et a completer la lumiere du jour pour des plantes et, a l’occasion, protegent contre des 
sauts de poissons de l’aquarium et contre une evaporation rapide de l’eau.

LE CONDITIONS D’UTILISATION EN SECURITE. Les luminaires du type LEDDY TUBE sont fabriques conformement aux normes de securite en 
vigueur. Avant chaque operation concernant le luminaire et la mise de la main dans l’eau – p.ex. montage, nettoyage, echange d’eau, echange de 
tubes – il faut mettre hors circuit aussi bien le luminaire, en debranchant interrupteur et en enlevant la fiche de contact de la prise, que tous les autres 
appareils electriques qui se trouvent dans l’aquarium. Il ne faut pas installer de luminaire defectueux ni de luminaire dont le cordon d’alimentation 
est defectueux. Le cable fl exible ou le cordon endommage du module LEDDY TUBE ne peut etre remplace; dans le cas d’un endommagement du cable 
fl exible exterieur de connexion, le module doit etre detruit. Les luminaires doivent etre utilises, uniquement dans des locaux et pour des aquariums.
Cet équipement peut etre utilisé par des enfants âgés de huit ans et les personnes ayant des capacités physiques et mentales réduites, ainsi que 
personnes avec le manque d'expérience et de connaissances de l’équipement, s’ils seront fournis avec la surveillance ou l'instruction concernant 
l'utilisation de l'équipement de façon sécuritaire et les risques associés. Les enfants ne devraient pas jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien 
de l'équipement ne doivent pas etre effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

DÉMONTAGE ET DÉMOLITION.  Les appareils electromenagers et electroniques uses ne doivent pas etre jetes a  la poubelle. Le triage et le 
recyclage des appareils de ce type contribuent a la preservation de l’environnement. L’utilisateur est responsable d’amener l’appareil use au point 
de collecte specialise ou l’appareil sera recu gratuitement. La liste de ces points de collecte peut etre obtenue aupres des autorites locales ou du 
vendeur du produit.

CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE. Le fabricant accorde une garantie pour une periode de 24 mois a compter de la date de l’achat. La garantie couvre les 
deteriorations dues aux vices de materiaux et de fabrication, elle ne couvre pas le deteriorations dues au mauvais maniement de l’appareil par l’utili-
sateur ou a l’utilisation autre que celle prevue par le fabricant. Attention: toute tentative de remaniement ou de demontage de l’appareil au dela de 
l’utilisation et l’entretien normal provoquent la decheance de la garantie. Dans le cas de la constatation d’un mauvais fonctionnement de l’appareil, 
il faut l’envoyer accompagne de la carte de garantie dument remplie a l’adresse du fabricant ou du distributeur. La condition de la reconnaissance 
de la garantie est la concordance de la data de fabrication indiquee sur le produit avec la date indiquee sur la carte de garantie. Les conditions de 
garantie ci-dessus ne limitent pas ni suspendent les droits de l’acheteur decoulant du desaccord entre le produit et le contrat d’achat. La garantie 
se limite a la reparation ou au remplacement de l’appareil seulement et ne s’applique pas aux pertes ni aux dommages indirects causes aux objets 
animes ou inanimes.

RU РУКОВОДСТВО ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
Светильники типа PEARL служат для освещения аквариума и дополнения дневного света для растений, и одновременно они защищают от 
выскакивания рыб из аквариума и предотвращают быстрое испарение воды

УСЛОВИЯ БЕЗОПАСНОЙ ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ. Светильники типа LEDDY TUBE изготовлены с соблюдением действующих норм безопасности. 
Приступая к любой операции, связанной со светильником, или в случае необходимости выполнить какую-либо работу в аквариуме, в част-
ности при установке светильника, очистке аквариума, смене воды, замене люминесцентной лампа, отключите от сети светильник(нажав 
на выключатель и вынув штепсель из розетки) и все другие электрические аппараты, находящиеся в аквариуме. Не устанавливайте де-
фектный светильник или светильник с поврежденным присоединительным проводом. Оригинальный присоединительный провод нельзя 
заменить другим или чинить. В случае повреждения провода свяжитесь с сервисом производителя. Светильник может эксплуатироваться 
только в помещениях и исключительно в аквариуме.
Обслуживание устройства детьми в возрасте отвосьми лет и лицами с ограниченными физическими или умственными возможностями, а 
также лицами, у которых нет опыта обслуживания данного устройства, допускается под соответствующим надзором либо после предвари-
тельного инструктажа по безопасной эксплуатации устройства, в ходе которого будут осознаны риски, связанные с использованием данно-
го оборудования. Устройство – не детская игрушка! Чистка и техническое обслуживание устройства детьми без присмотра не допускается.

ДЕМОНТАЖ И УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ.  Использованное электрическое и электронное бытовое оборудование нельзя выбрасывать в мусорные 
ящики. Селекция, сбор и надлежащая утилизация отходов такого типа оберегает ценные ресурсы окружающей среды. Пользователь несет 
ответственность за доставку ис пользованного оборудования в специализированный пункт сбора, где его примут бесплатно. Информацию 
о таких пунктах можно получить в пункте продажи или сервисном пункте изго товителя.

ГАРАНТИЙНЫЕ УСЛОВИЯ. Изготовитель предоставляет гарантию на срок 24 месяцев, считая от даты продажи. Гарантия распространя-
ется на повреждения, возникшие по вине изготовителя, т.е. дефекты материалов или ошибки при заводской сборке. Гарантия распростра-
няется только на устройство и не предусматривает ответственности за правильное функционирование и стабилизирование аквариума 
и аквариумного равновесия. Гарантия не распространяется на повреждения, возникшие из-за неправильной эксплуатации устройства или 
использования не по назначению. Внимание! Любые попытки внесения конструкционных изменений или разборка устройства, выходящие 
за пределы его нормальной эксплуатации или ухода, влекут за собой потерю гарантии!
В случае обнаружения неправильной работы устройства, необходимо выслать его вместе с заполненным продавцом гарантийным та-
лоном по адресу изготовителя или дистрибьютора. Условием принятия гарантии является соответствие даты изготовления, указанной 
на продукте, дате, указанной на гарантийном талоне. Настоящие гарантийные условия не исключают, не ограничивают и не приостанав-
ливают прав покупателя, вытекающих из несоответствия товара условиям договора. Гарантия ограничена восстановлением или заменой 
устройства и не обеспечивает последствий потери или уничтожения, каких-либо других элементов/ресурсов и т.п. произошедших вслед-
ствие работы устройства.

Пункты приема на гарантийный ремонт:
г. Москва, ул. Краснобогатырская д. 75 (Зоомагазин), тел. 8 (495) 971-29-87
г. Санкт-Петербург, ул.Ломаная, 11; 196084, тел. 8 (812) 388-12-21
г. Уфа, 450014 ул. Магистральная, 20 а/я 75, тел. 8 (917) 357-14-45
Блог: http://community.livejournal.com/aquael_russia/
E-mail: Aquael-service@ya.ru; ICQ:568674786

ES LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Las luminarias tipo PEARL se utilizan para complementar la luz natural, necesaria para las plantas, así mismo, evitan que los peces salten fuera de la 
pecera y limitan la evaporación del agua. 

LAS CONDICIONES DE SEGURIDAD. Las luminarias tipo LEDDY TUBE se fabrican siguiendo las normas de seguridad más actuales. Antes de cada 
operación de mantenimiento y antes de introducir la mano en el agua, por ejemplo para montar elementos, limpiar la pecera, cambiar el agua, 
sustituir focos - hay que desconectar de la corriente tanto las luminarias como demás dispositivos eléctricos montados en la pecera (pulsando el 
interruptor o sacando el enchufe de la pared). 
Queda prohibido montar una luminaria dañada. Queda prohibido montar luminarias, cuyo cable de conexión está dañado. El cable de conexión 
del módulo LEDDY TUBE no puede ser sustituido. Si el cable de conexión está dañado, el módulo debe ser desechado. Las luminarias pueden ser 
utilizadas solamente en peceras, situadas en interiores. Las tapas son resistentes a posibles inmersiones en agua, con grado de estanqueidad IP68. 
Este equipo puede ser utilizado por ninos mayores de 8 anos y personas con reducida capacidad física y mental, así como, personas sin experiencia 
y conocimientos acerca del dispositivo, si se mantiene el control o instruye previamente a estas personas, en cuanto al uso seguro del mismo y los 
riesgos inherentes a su uso. Los ninos no pueden jugar con este equipo. Los ninos no pueden realizar las tareas de limpieza y mantenimiento sin la 
supervisión de un adulto

EL DESMONTAJE Y LA CASACION.  El equipo electrico y electronico desgastado no se debe tirar a la basura. La seleccion y el reciclaje correcto de 
estos aparatos ayuda a proteger el medio ambiente. El usuario es responsable de suministrar el aparato desgastado a un punto de recogida, donde 
sera depositado gratuitamente. La informacion sobre los puntos de recogida se puede obtener de las autoridades locales o en los puntos de venta.

LAS CONDICIONES DE GARANTIA. El productor concede una garantia por el periodo de 24 meses desde le fecha de la compra. La garantia abarca las 
averias causadas por el productor, es decir defectos del material o de montaje. La garantia no abarca deterioros resultado del uso indebido del aparato 
o tambien su uso de forma diferente a la que esta destinado. Atencion: cualquier intento de transformacion
o  desmontaje del aparato que exceda el uso normal y la conservacion del aparato provocan la perdida de la garantia! En caso de determinar 
irregularidades en el funcionamiento del aparato hay que enviarlo junto con la tarjeta de garantia rellenada a  la direccion del vendedor o  del 
productor. La condicion de aceptar la garantia es la concordancia entre la fecha de la produccion impresa en el aparato y la fecha inscrita en la tarjeta 
de garantia. Estas condiciones no excluyen, limitan ni suspenden los derechos del comprador resultantes de la falta de concordancia del producto con 
el contrato. Esta garantia tiene validez unicamente si se presenta un comprobante de compra. La garantia se limita unicamente a la reparacion o al 
reemplazo del aparato y no cubre perdidas ni danos resultantes de los objetos animados o inanimados.

IT ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Le plance del tipo LEDDY TUBE sono progettate per illuminare l’acquario e per integrare la luce diurna indispensabile per le piante. Inoltre risolvono il 
problema del’eccessiva evaporazione dell’acqua e dei pesci che saltano dall’acquario.

CONDIZIONI PER L’UTILIZZO IN PIENA SICUREZZA. Le plance tipo LEDDY TUBE sono prodotte in conformita con le attuali norme di sicurezza 
vigenti. Ogni operazione legata alla manipolazione della plancia e quelle che richiedono l’immersione delle mani in acqua, quali montaggio, pulizia, 
cambio d’acqua, sostituzione delle lampade, comporta la necessita di scollegare dalla rete elettrica l’apparecchio e tutte le altre attrezzature 
elettriche montate nell’acquario. E’ vietato installare plance danneggiate o  con il cavo di alimentazione danneggiato. Non e permesso riparare 
o sostituire il cavo di alimentazione. Nel caso di danneggiamento del cavo di alimentazione rivolgersi al centro d’assistenza del produttore. La plancia 
puo essere installata esclusivamente all’interno e sull’acquario. Le plance sono impermeabili e predisposte alle immersioni in acqua, in conformita 
al grado di impermeabilita IP68.Questo dispositivo puo essere utilizzato da bambini di eta minima di 8 (otto) anni e da parte di persone con ridotte 
capacita fisiche, mentali e con la mancanza di esperienza e conoscenza del dispositivo, se verra fornita assistenza o  formazione per l'uso delle 
attrezzature in modo sicuro e comprendesi i rischi associati. I bambini non dovrebbero giocare con il dispositivo. I bambini non possono eseguire le 
operazioni di manutenzizone oppure di pulizia del dispositivo senza la sorveglianza da parte delle persone adulte.

SMONTAGGIO E SMALTIMENTO.  Le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche usate non possono essere smaltite con i rifiuti domestici. La 
raccolta e lo smaltimento differenziati di questo tipo di rifiuti contribuisce alla difesa dell’ambiente naturale. L’utilizzatore ha la responsabilità 
di consegnare l’apparecchiatura usata in un punto di raccolta specializzato, dove sarà preso in consegna gratuitamente. E’ possibile ottenere 
informazioni circa tali punti di raccolta presso le autorità locali, o presso il punto vendita.

CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA. Il produttore fornisce una garanzia per un periodo di 24 mesi, a  partire dalla data di acquisto. La garanzia copre 
esclusivamente i danni derivanti da colpa del produttore cioè i difetti dei materiali e gli errori di montaggio. Non copre i danni conseguenti all’utilizzo 
improprio del dispositivo, o all’utilizzo del dispositivo a scopi non conformi alla sua destinazione d’uso. Attenzione: ogni tentativo di modifica o di 
smontaggio del dispositivo che non rientra nell’ambito del normale utilizzo e manutenzione, provoca la perdita della garanzia! Nel caso venga 
rilevato un malfunzionamento, è necessario inviare il dispositivo all’indirizzo del venditore o del produttore, insieme alla carta di garanzia compilata. 
Condizione per il riconoscimento del diritto alla garanzia è la corrispondenza tra la data di produzione impressa sul prodotto e quella indicata sulla 
carta di garanzia. Le presenti condizioni non escludono, non limitano e non sospendono i  diritti dell’acquirente derivanti dalla difformità tra il 
prodotto e il contratto. La garanzia è limitata unicamente alla riparazione o alla sostituzione del dispositivo stesso. La garanzia non comprende le 
conseguenze della perdita o della distruzione di qualsiasi altro oggetto.

Call service if cable is damaged.
Uszkodzenie kabla zgłosić do serwisu.
Beschadigung des Kabels beim Service melden.
Cable endommage, adressez-vous au service.
При повреждении провода обратиться в сервис.
Notificar los daños del cable al Servicio Técnico.
Comunicare al servizio di assistenza.

Do not install switch byself.
Nie instalować wyłącznika samodzielnie.

Eigenwillig keinen Schalter installiere.
Ne pas installer d’interrupteur.

Не устанавливать выключатель самостоятельно.
No montar un interruptor independiente.

Non installare interruttori.
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PEARL HIGH 40Date of production • Data produkcji • Herstellungsdatum • Date de production
Дата производства • Fecha de fabricación • Data di produzione • Дата на производство

Datum výroby • Ημερομηνία παραγωγής • Datum proizvodnje • Gyártás dátuma • Productiedatum
Data de produção • Data producerii • Tillverkningsdatum • Dátum výroby

Date of selling • Data sprzedaży • Verkaufsdatum • Date de vente • Дата продажи • Fecha de venta
Data vendita • Дата на продажба • Datum prodeje • Ημερομηνίαπώλησης • Datum prodaje • Eladás dátuma

Verkoopdatum • Data de venda • Data vânzării • Försäljningsdatum • Dátum predaja

Stamp & signature of seller • Stempel i podpis sprzedawcy • Stempel und Unterschrift des Händlers
Cachet et signature du vendur • Печать и подпись продавца • Sello y firma del vendedor
Timbro e firma del venditore • Печат и подпис на продавача • Razítko a podpis prodejce

Σφραγίδα και υπογραφή του πολήτη • Peat i potpis prodavca • Az eladó pecsétje és aláírása
Stempel en handtekening van de verkoper • Carimbo e assinatura do vendedor

Ştampila şi semnătura vânzătorului • Säljares stämpel och namnteckning • Pečiatka a podpis predajcu

Gwarancja jest udzielana na okres dwóch lat od daty sprzedaży i obowiązuje na terenie Unii Europejskiej.

GUARANTEE CARD • KARTA GWARANCYJNA
GARANTIESCHEIN • FICHE DE GARANTIE

ГАРАНТИЙНЫЙ ТАЛОН • HOJA DE GARANTÍA
GARANZIA • ГАРАНЦИОННА КАРТА

ZÁRUČNÍ LIST • ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ • JAMSTVENI LIST
GARANCIALAP • GARANTIEBEWIJS
FICHA DE GARANTIA • GARANŢIE
GARANTIKORT • ZÁRUČNÝ LIST

CLIENT REMARKS • UWAGI KLIENTA • BEMERKUNGEN DES KUNDEN • REMARQUES DU CLIENT
ЗАМЕЧАНИЯ КЛИЕНТА • COMENTARIOS DEL CLIENTE • COMMENTI DEL CLIENTE

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКИ НА КЛИЕНТА • POZNÁMKY ZÁKAZNÍKA • ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΕΙΣ ΠΕΛΑΤΗ • NAPOMENE KLIJENTA
A FELHASZNÁLÓ MEGJEGYZÉSEI • OPMERKING VAN DE KLANT • OBSERVAÇÕES DO CLIENTE

OBSERVAŢIILE CLIENTULUI • KUNDANMÄRKNINGAR • POZNÁMKY ZÁKAZNÍKA
Defect description: • Opis usterki: • Beschreibung des Fehlers: • Description du défaut:

Описание неисправности: • Descripción de avería: • Descrizione del guasto: • Описание на повредата:
Popis závady: • Περιγραφή της βλάβης: • Opis mane: • A hiba leírása: • Beschrijving van het defect:

Descrição da falha: • Descrierea defecţiunii: • Felbeskrivning: • Popis poruchy:


